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WELL API NO.
30-025-38426

5. Indicate Type of Lease
STATE 0 FEE □

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.)
1. Type of Well: Oil Well 0 Gas Well □ Other

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name

State F 1

8. Well Number
16

2. Name of Operator
ConocoPhillips Company

9. OGRID Number
217817

3. Address of Operator

P. O. Box 2197. Houston, TX 77252

10. Pool name or Wildcat

Hardv: Tubb Drinkard
4. Well Location

Unit Letter i iQftn feet from the SOUTH line and fifin feet from the WFRT line
Section 1 Township 21S Range ^rp NMPM County lea

1 ]. Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)

12. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK □ PLUG AND ABANDON □

TEMPORARILY ABANDON □ CHANGE PLANS □

PULL OR ALTER CASING □ MULTIPLE COMPL □

DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE □

CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM 
OTHER: WSO SET CIBP

□
0

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
REMEDIAL WORK □ ALTERING CASING □

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.D P AND A □

CASING/CEMENT JOB □

OTHER: □

13. Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 
of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of 
proposed completion or recompletion.

CONOCOPHILLIPS WOULD LIKE TO PERFORM A WATER SHUT-OFF 

ATTACHED ARE THE PROCEDURES

ATTACHED IS A CURRENT/PROPOSED WELLBORE SCHEMATIC

Spud Date: Rig Release Date:

I hereby certify

SIGN

Type or print name Rhonda Rogers 
For State Use Only

APPROVED BY:. __ 
Conditions of Approval (f

nformation above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

r TITLE Regulatory Coordinator___________

E-mail address: roaerrs@conocophillips.com

petroleum Engineer
TITLE

.DATE____i/7i/?n?n_______

PHONE:632-48S--2737__

DATE 0/



Ti '‘,'tyiui tmJjV:#



ConocoPhillips 

State F 116 
API #30-025-38426 

Water Shut-Off

Objective
H2S: 3000 PPM 100 PPM H2S ROE: 47.4 FT. 500 PPM H2S ROE: 21.7 FT.
State F1 #16 is currently down for a suspected tubing leak. Last test was 15 oil, 588 water and 
66 gas. Project includes setting a CIBP @ 6075’ will that isolate the Tubb zone to try to shut 
some water production off.

Recommendation/Job Scope:

PRIOR TO RIGGING UP: Lufkin to balance unit by moving 2 OARO weights to 28” from EOC. 
POOH w/ FG & steel rods (visually inspecting) & 2” insert pump (Garner Pump to R&R).
POOH scanning tubing.
PU & RIH w/ bit & scraper to 6100’.
PU & RIH w/ CIBP (set @ 6075’). Dump 35’ cement on top of CIBP.
RIH hydro-testing tubing.
RIH w/ refurbished/spare 2” bore insert pump & visually inspected rods w/ sinker bars and 
guided subs between.

Well Category = 1 BOP Class = 1, hydraulic

Rods: POOH w/ FG & steel rods (Ensure Fiberod rep on location while handling FG rods) 
visually inspecting. Replace damaged equipment with new equipment of same specs. Replace 
33K Shear Tool. Document in Well View. EXTRA RODS -TRC.See Proposed Rodstar & 
Schematic.

Tubing: Scan tubing OOH. Lay down red & green. Stand back yellow & blue to rerun in well. 
Send in desander (Verify nozzle size is D2716-G) & FG tailpipe to Garner Pump for cleaning & 
repair (if needed). RIH w/ bit & scraper to 6100’. RIH w/ CIBP & set @ 6075’. Dump 35’ of 
cement above CIBP. Hydro-test in with yellow/blue/replacement tubing. See Proposed 
Schematic.

Pump: Send existing 2” insert pump in to Garner Pump (575-397-4788) for repair & return. RIH
with refurbished/spare 25-200-HHBC-30-5-0-0 HVR insert pump
with 1 Vi” X 4’ Flow-Rite Magnetic Conditioner & 1 Vi” X 2’ strainer nipple.



Current Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 16

MD
(ftKB

)

VERTICAL - Original Hole. 5/8/2019 2:54:53 PM

Vertical schematic (actual)
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COND1; 13.375; 12.oV '' 

-80.01 '

SURFAC; 12.250; , ,,
80.0-1,347.0 !< j
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K>'
AMvnpiTC PC

Polished Rod (1 1/2" 
X 26'); 1.500; -6.5; 
26.00

(Fiberglass Sucker 
Rod SUBS; 1.230; 
19.5; 29.00

Tubing; 2.875; 12.0; 
4,956.66
Fiberglass Sucker 
Rod; 1.230; 48.5; 
4,050.00

Item Des Jts
OD Nominal 

(In) Wt (Ib/ft) Grade Len (ft) Btm (ftKB)

Tubing 155 2.875 6.50 J-55 4,956.66 4,968.7

Tubing 16 2.875 6.50 L-80 506.98 5,475.7

Marker Sub 1 2.875 6.50 J-55 8.00 5,483.7

Tubing 2 2.875 6.50 L-80 63.54 5,547.2

Anchor 5 1/2 X2 7/8 1 4.995 30.00 TAC 3.00 5,550.2

Tubing 32 2.875 6.50 J-55 1,016.19 6,566.4

TK-70XT 2 2.875 6.50 J-55 65.00 6,631.4

Pump Seating Nipple 1 2.875 SN 1.00 6,632.4

Tubing Sub 1 2.875 6.50 J-55 8.00 6,640.4

Cavins Desander (02716 
-G)

1 2.875 8.00 CAV 19.25 6,659.6

Fiberglass Mud Anchor 1 2.875 1.00 FG 28.87 6,688.5

Purge Valve 1 2.875 PV 1.00 6,689.5

Wellhead and Christmas Tree Systems
Rated P 

(psl)

5,000.0
Com

Tubing Description 
Tubing - Production

Run Date 
12/12/2018

Set Depth (ftKB) 
6,689.5

Rod Description 
Rod

Polished Rod (1 
1/2" X 26’)

Fiberglass 
Sucker Rod 
SUBS

Fiberglass 
Sucker Rod

Sucker Rod

Sinker Bar

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

Sinker Bar

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

Sinker Bar

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

Sinker Bar

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

Sinker Bar

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w / 3/4" 
pins

1

2

108

73

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Make

Norris

Fibercom

Fibercom

Norris

Flexbar

Norris

Flexbar

Norris

Flexbar

Norris

Flexbar

Norris

Flexbar

Norris

Run Date 
12/14/2018

OP (In)

1 1/2 

1.23

1.23

1

1 1/2 

1

1 1/2 

1

1 1/2 

1

1 1/2

1

1 1/2

1

API
Grade

KD

K

Set Depth (ftKB) 
6,637.5

Len(ft)

26.00

29.00

4,050.00

1,825.00

25.00

2.00

25.00

2.00

25.00

2.00

25.00

2.00

25.00

2.00

Btm(ltKB)

19.5

48.5

4,098.5

5.923.5

5.948.5

5.950.5

5.975.5

5.977.5

6,002.5

6,004.5

6,029.5

6,031.5

6,056.5

6,058.5



Current Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 16

Wellhead and Christmas Tree Systems
Rated P 

(psl) Com

5,000.0

Item Das Jts Make Model OD (in)
API

Grade Len (ft) Btm (ftKB)

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,083.5

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w / 3/4" 
pins

1 Norris 1 2.00 6,085.5

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,110.5

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 Norris 1 2.00 6,112.5

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,137.5

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w / 3/4" 
pins

1 Norris 1 2.00 6,139.5

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,164.5

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 Norris 1 2.00 6,166.5

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,191.5

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 Norris 1 2.00 6,193.5

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,218.5

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 Norris 1 2.00 6,220.5

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,245.5

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 Norris 1 2.00 6,247.5

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,272.5

VERTICAL - Original Hole, 5/8/2019 2:54:53 PM
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Fiberglass Sucker 
Rod; 1.230; 48.5; 
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Tubing; 2.875; 12.0; 
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Current Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 16

VERTICAL - Original Hole. 5/8/2019 2:54:53 PM

MD
(ftKB

)

— PADDOCK (final)

Vertical schematic (actual)

PROD1; 7.875; 
1,347.0-6,987.0"

-GLORIETA (final)

— BLINEBRY TO...

Ill j'lil
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Tubing; 2.875; 12.0; 
4,956.66

Sucker Rod; 1.000; 
4,098.5; 1,825.00

Tubing ; 2.875; 
4,968.7; 506.98

Marker Sub; 2.875; 
5,475.7; 8.00

Tubing; 2.875; 
5,483.6; 63.54

Anchor 51/2 X 2 
7/8; 4.995; 5,547.2; 
3.00

Tubing; 2.875; 
5,550.2; 1,016.19

Item Oes

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

Sinker Bar

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

Sinker Bar

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

Sinker Bar

Guided Pony 
Rod

Sinker Bar

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

Shear Coupling 
(33 K)

Guided Flexbar 
Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

Sinker Bar

Pump Handling 
Sub (Spiral 
Guide) w/ 3/4" 
Pi

Make

Norris

Flexbar

Nonis

Flexbar

Norris

Flexbar

Flexbar

Nonis

Norris

Norris

Flexbar

Norris

OP (In)

1

1 1/2 

1

1 1/2 

1

1 1/2

1 1/2 

1

1 1/2

1

1 1/2

1

API
Grade Len (ft)

2.00

25.00

2.00

25.00

2.00

25.00

2.00

25.00

2.00

1.00

2.00

25.00

2.00

Btm (ftKB)

6.463.5

6.488.5

6.490.5

6.515.5

6.517.5

6.542.5

6.544.5

6.569.5

6.571.5

6.572.5

6.574.5

6.599.5

6.601.5





Proposed Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 16

Tubing Description 
PROPOSED Tubing - Production

Set Depth (ftKB) 
6,007.0

Jts Item Des

00
Nominal

(In)
Nominal ID 

(In) Wt (Ibffi) Grade Len (ft) Btm(ftKB)

173 Tubing (J-55 & L-80 
Tubing)

2.875 2.441 6.50 J-55 5,483.00 5,495.0

1 Marker Sub 2.875 2.441 6.50 J-55 8.00 5,503.0

2 Tubing 2.875 2.441 6.50 L-80 64.00 5,567.0

1 Anchor 5 1/2X2 7/8 4.995 2.441 30.00 TAC 3.00 5,570.0

10 Tubing 2.875 2.441 6.50 J-55 314.00 5.884.0

2 TK-70XT 2.875 2.441 6.50 J-55 65.00 5,949.0

1 Pump Seating Nipple 2.875 1.995 SN 1.00 5,950.0

1 Tubing Sub 2.875 2.441 6.50 J-55 8.00 5,958.0

1 Cavins Desander 
(D2716-G)

2.875 1.500 8.00 CAV 19.00 5,977.0

1 Fiberglass Mud
Anchor

2.875 2.441 1.00 FG 29.00 6.006.0

1 Purge Valve 2.875 PV 1.00 6,007.0

Rod Description 
PROPOSED Rod

Set Depth (ftKB) 
5,956.0

Jts Item Dea OD (In) API Grade Len (ft) Btm(ftKB)

1 Polished Rod (1 1/2" X 26') 1 1/2 26.00 19.5

1 Fiberglass Sucker Rod SUBS 1.23 16.00 35.5

93 Fiberglass Sucker Rod 1.23 3,487.50 3,523.0

72 Sucker Rod 1 KD 1,800.00 5,323.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,348.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 2.00 5,350.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,375.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 2.00 5,377.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,402.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 2.00 5,404.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,429.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 2.00 5,431.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,456.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,458.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,483.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,485.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,510.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 2.00 5,512.0



Proposed Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 16

VERTICAL, Original Hole. 2/29/2020

MD
(ftKB)

3S4

14394

4 ,t»4

54754

5,4824

$.4911

WU.1

15909

5.71141

•4103

wit

54454

54774

•4114

•4204

04534

04524

03104

03374

03720

04009

0,431.1

0,455.1

04020

•413.1

•4414

•4404

0578-1

05994

6,6274

6.639.1

06S14

•4914

•428.1

Vertical schematic (proposed)
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Jts Item Des 00 (in) API Grade Len (ft) Btm (ftKB)

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,537.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5.539.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,564.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,566.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,591.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,593.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,618.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,620.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,645.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,647.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,672.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,674.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,699.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,701.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,726.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,728.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,753.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,755.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,780.0



Proposed Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 16

VERTICAL, Original Hole. 2/29/2020

Vertical schematic (proposed)
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Jts Item Oes OD (in) API Grade Len (ft) Btm (ftKB)

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 2.00 5,782.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,807.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,809.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,834.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4” 
pins

1 2.00 5,836.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,861.0

1 Guided Pony Rod 2.00 5,863.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,888.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 2.00 5,890.0

1 Shear Coupling (33 K) 1 1/2 1.00 5,891.0

1 Guided Flexbar Sub w/ 3/4" 
pins

1 2.00 5,893.0

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,918.0

1 Pump Handling Sub (Spiral 
Guide) w/ 3/4" pi

1 2.00 5,920.0

1 Rod Insert Pump 25-200- 
HHBC-30-5 HVR

2 30.00 5,950.0

1 Flow-Rite Magnetic
Conditioner

1 1/4 4.00 5,954.0

1 Gas Anchor/Dip Tube 1 1/4 2.00 5,956.0


